Historic Architectural Review Commission
Staff Report for Item 7

To: Chairman Haven Burkee and Historic Architectural Review
Commission Members

From: Enid Torregrosa-Silva, MSHP
Historic Preservation Planner

Meeting Date: December 19, 2023

Applicant: Serge Mashtakov, Engineer

Application Number: H2023-0047

Address: 623 Catholic Lane

Description of Work:
Renovations to existing historic house including new dormers and rear addition. Minor
changes to existing accessory structure. New pool and pool deck.

Site Facts:

The building under review is a contributing resource to the historic district. The property
1s located at the eastside of the dead end of Catholic Lane. The lot contains two structures,
the principal building is a one and a half -story frame house that was built circa 1912. The
house still preserves its original “L” shape porch, with side and rear modifications can be
observed by comparing the 1962 Sanborn map with the current survey. A non-historic
accessory structure is located behind the house.

Current Survey and 1962 Sanborn Map.



Front of the House circa 1965.

Front of the House.
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Secretary of the Interior’s Standards and Guidelines Cited on Review

Secretary of the Interiors Standards (pages 16-23), specifically Standards 1, and 2.

Guidelines for roofs (page 26), specifically guidelines 4 and 5.

Guidelines for dormers (page 27), specifically guideline 1.

Guidelines for Additions (pages 37a-37k- bold used to emphasize new proposed

dormers), specifically guidelines 1, 2, 5,6, 8,9, 11, 12, 13, 14,17, 19, 22, and 26.

e New construction (pages 38a-38q), specifically guidelines 1, 2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18,
22,23,24, and 25.

e Decks, patios, hot tubs, spas, pools, and related equipment (page 39a), specifically

guideline 1 for new proposed deck.

Staff Analysis

A Certificate of Appropriateness is under review for renovations to an existing historic
house and a new one-story addition that will replace and add more square footage to the
existing altered rear portion of the house. The design proposes three dormers on the main
house, two dormers over the north side of the gable roof and one over the south portion of
the roof. Currently the house has four skylights, two on each side of the roof.

Existing and Proposed Site Plans.
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Existing and Proposed Front Elevations.
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The proposed new addition will extend towards an existing rear porch and to its north side.
The new addition will be almost square in footprint and will be covered with two front
gable roofs. All windows and doors for the new addition will be aluminum impact units.
The new addition exterior walls will be finished with cementous horizontal siding, and the
roof will be finished with 5 v-crimp panels.

In addition, the design includes two small additions to the accessory structure on its

northwest side and south side to accommodate a shower and a closet. The plan includes a
deck behind the principal building and a small pool.

Consistency with Guidelines Cited Guidelines

Staff have expressed to the applicant our concern pertaining to the installation of dormers
over a contributing resource, whether the structure is on a lane or on a principal street. The
house under review is a historic and contributing resource built circa 1912. We have seen
in the past design strategies to convert an attic into a full second floor without the need to
change the exterior envelope of a historic building. A roof form of a contributing building
is a character defining feature.

It is the staff’s opinion that the proposed design fails cited Secretary of the Interior’s
Standards and guidelines for roofing, dormers, and specific guideline for alterations that
regulates dormers and additions over a contributing resource. The form and configuration
of the roof will be adversely altered by the introduction of three dormers that will be visible
from the lane. Although the house has four skylights, from which staff was not able to find
approvals, these do not alter the form of the existing roof.

Staff finds the newly proposed additions, the pool and deck and their location to follow
cited guidelines. The additions at the rear of the house will be lower in height than the
principal house and will be done on a secondary elevation. Additions to the existing
non-historic accessory structure will have no effect on the surrounding properties or
site.
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APPLICATION



















SANBORN MAPS




Sanborn Map 1912



Sanborn Map 1926



Sanborn Map 1948



Sanborn Map 1962



PROJECT PHOTOS




623 Catholic Lane circa 1965. Monroe County Library.



623 CATHOLIC LN
(FRONT VIEW)




623 CATHOLIC LN
(REAR VIEW)




623 CATHOLIC LN
(LEFT VIEW)




623 CATHOLIC LN
(RIGHT VIEW)




623 CATHOLIC LN
(PooL HOUSE)
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Oropeza Stones & Cardenas;
Chicago Title Insurance Company;

LS = LANDSCAPING

MB = MAILBOX

MEAS = MEASURED

MF = METAL FENCE

MHWL = MEAN HIGH WATER LINE

NGVD = NATIONAL GEODETIC
VERTICAL DATUM (1929)

NTS = NOT TO SCALE

OH = ROOF OVERHANG

OHW = OVERHEAD WIRES

PC = POINT OF CURVE

PM = PARKING METER

PCC = POINT OF COMPOUND CURVE

PCP = PERMANENT CONTROL POINT

PK = PARKER KALON NAIL

POB = POINT OF BEGINNING

Pl = POINT OF INTERSECTION

TS = TRAFFIC SIGN

TYP = TYPICAL

U/R = UNREADABLE

U/E = UTILITY EASEMENT
WD = WOOD DECK

WF = WOOD FENCE

WL = WOOD LANDING

WM = WATER METER

WPP = WOOD POWER POLE
WRACK LINE = LINE OF DEBRIS ON SHORE
WV = WATER VALVE
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LEGAL DESCRIFTION -

Lot 9, according to subdivision of Lot |, Square 56, City of Key West, made by George G. Watson,
and recorded in Book K, Monroe County, Records, Pages 23 and 24 of the &th day of March, A/d/,

1 8860, COMMENCING 150 feet 9 inches from the corner of an alley 25 feet wide, and distant | 88
feet G inches from the corner of Grinnell and Angela Streets, and running thence along said Alley in a
Northwesterly direction 50 feet 3 inches; thence in a Northeasterly direction 94 feet 3 inches;
thence in a Southeasterly direction 50 feet 3 inches; thence in a Southwesterly direction 94 feet 3
inches to the Place of Beginning; said Lot 9 being more particularly described as follows:
COMMENCE at the intersection of the Southwesterly right of way line of Francis Street with the
Northwesterly right of way line of Angela Street and run thence Southwesterly along the said
Northwesterly right of way line of the said Angela Street for a distance of 166.5 feet (188' €") to
the Northeasterly right of way line of an Alley; thence run Northwesterly along the said Northeasterly
right of way line of the said Alley for a distance of 150.75 feet (150' 9") to the Point of Beginning of
the parcel of land being described herein; thence continue Northwesterly along the said Northeasterly
right of way line of the said Alley for a distance of 50.25 feet (50" 3"); thence Northeasterly and at
right angles for a distance of 94.25 feet (94' 3"); thence Southeasterly and at right angles for a
distance of 50.25 feet (50" 3"); thence Southwesterly and at right angles for a distance of 94.25
feet (94' 3") back to the Point of Beginning.
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NOTICING




The Historic Architectural Review Commission will hold a public meeting at 5:00 p.m.. December 19. 2023. at
City Hall. 1300 White Street, Key West, Florida. The purpose of the hearing will be to consider a request for:

RENOVATIONS TO EXISTING HISTORIC HOUSE, INCLUDING NEW
DORMERS AND REAR ADDITION. MINOR CHANGES TO EXISTING
ACCESSORY STRUCTURE. NEW POOL AND POOL DECK. DEMOLITION OF
SIDE AND REAR ADDITIONS AT MAIN HOUSE. DEMOLITION OF SIDE
ADDITIONS TO ACCESSORY STRUCTURE. DEMOLITION OF EXISTING
SHED.

#623 CATHOLIC LANE

Applicant — Serge Mashtakov, Engineer Application #H2023-0047
If you wish to see the application or have any questions, you may visit the Planning Department during regular
office hours at 1300 White Street, call 305-809-3973 or visit our website at www.citvofkevwest-fl.gov.
THIS NOTICE CAN NOT BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE UNTIL. HARC FINAL DETERMINATION

ADA ASSISTANCE: It is the policy of the City of Key West to comply with all requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Please
call the TTY number at 800-955-8771 or 800-955-8770 (Voice) or the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3811 at least five business days in advance
for sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or materials in accessible format.


http://www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov/







PROPERTY APPRAISER INFORMATION




11/26/23, 4:49 PM

gPublic.net - Monroe County, FL - Report: 00010620-000000

Monroe County, FL

Disclaimer

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the purpose of
fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County. The
Monroe County Property Appraiser's office cannot guarantee its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data

provided regarding one tax year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you

hereby understand and agree that the data is intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be relied on for
any other purpose.

By continuing into this site you assert that you have read and agree to the above statement.

2023 Certified Values 2022 Certified Values

Summary
Parcel ID 00010620-000000
Account# 1010910
Property ID 1010910
Millage Group 10KW
Location 623 CATHOLIC Ln, KEY WEST
Address
Legal KW PT LOT 1 SQR 56 (AKA LOT 9/ BOOK K-22) OR120-22/29 OR922-2493/94
Description OR928-8/9 OR928-14 OR1078-2012/13 OR1200-2288/89 OR3211-0604
(Note: Not to be used on legal documents.)
Neighborhood 6103
Property Class SINGLE FAMILY RESID (0100)
Subdivision
Sec/Twp/Rng 06/68/25
Affordable No
Housing
Owner
BARKS TINA BARKS DUNCAN
623 CatholicLn 623 CatholicLn
Key West FL 33040 Key West FL 33040
Valuation
+ Market Improvement Value $286,523
+ Market Misc Value $3,736
+ Market Land Value $1,398,600
= Just Market Value $1,688,859
= Total Assessed Value $932,582
- School Exempt Value $0
= School Taxable Value $1,688,859

Historical Assessments

Year Land Value Building Value Yard Item Value Just (Market) Value Assessed Value
2022 $852,480 $278,095 $3,736 $1,134,311 $847,802
2021 $586,080 $180,913 $3,736 $770,729 $770,729
2020 $575,424 $183,426 $3,736 $762,586 $762,586
2019 $575,424 $185,938 $3,736 $765,098 $765,098
2018 $572,760 $190,964 $3,736 $767,460 $767,460

The Maximum Portability is an estimate only and should not be relied upon as the actual portability amount. Contact our office to verify the actual portability amount.

Land
Land Use Number of Units Unit Type
SFR LANE (01LN) 4,736.00 Square Foot
Buildings
Building ID 723 Exterior Walls
Style 2 STORY ELEV FOUNDATION Year Built
Building Type S.FR.-R1/R1 EffectiveYearBuilt
Building Name Foundation
Gross Sq Ft 2708 Roof Type
Finished Sq Ft 1129 Roof Coverage
Stories 2 Floor Flooring Type
Condition AVERAGE Heating Type
Perimeter 194 Bedrooms

$278,095
$3,736
$852,480
$1,134,311
$847,802
$0
$1,134,311

Exempt Value
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

2021 Certified Values

$180,913
$3,736
$586,080
$770,729
$770,729
$0
$770,729

Taxable Value
$1,134,311
$770,729
$762,586
$765,098
$767,460

Frontage

ABOVE AVERAGE WOOD

1923
2012

WD CONC PADS

GABLE/HIP
METAL
SFT/HD WD

NONE with 0% NONE

3

2020 Certified Values

$183,426
$3,736
$575,424
$762,586
$762,586
$0
$762,586

Maximum Portability

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

Depth
0

https://gpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?ApplD=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypelD=4&PagelD=7635&Q=1071614764&KeyValue=0001062...

1/4


https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=661757884&KeyValue=00010620-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=661757884&KeyValue=00010620-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1970929457&KeyValue=00010620-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1200401529&KeyValue=00010620-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=362089455&KeyValue=00010620-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1739045174&KeyValue=00010620-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=968517246&KeyValue=00010620-000000

11/26/23, 4:49 PM

Functional Obs 0
EconomicObs 0O
Depreciation% 12

gPublic.net - Monroe County, FL - Report: 00010620-000000

Interior Walls ~ WALL BD/WD WAL
Code Description Sketch Area Finished Area
OPX EXC OPEN PORCH 517 0
FHS FINISH HALF ST 486 0
FLA FLOORLIV AREA 1,129 1,129
OPU OP PR UNFIN LL 552 0
SBF UTIL FIN BLK 24 0
TOTAL 2,708 1,129
Yard Items
Description Year Built Roll Year
WALL AIR COND 1984 1985
BRICK PATIO 1984 1985
WALL AIR COND 1984 1985
FENCES 1986 1987
FENCES 1986 1987
WALL AIR COND 1994 1995

Sales

Sale Price
$1,623,000
$185,000
$200,000
$86,000

Sale Date
2/1/2023
2/1/1992
1/1/1989
9/1/1984

Permits

Number  Date Issued

a a
v v

22-3512  1/19/2023

15-2837  7/13/2015

09-1285

A953172
E953146
P952967
B952328

5/4/2009
9/1/1995
9/1/1995
9/1/1995
7/1/1995

View Tax Info

View Taxes for this Parcel

Full Bathrooms

1

Half Bathrooms 2

Grade

600

Number of FirePl 0

Perimeter
206

90

204

148

22

670

Size
0x0
3x50
0x0
6x180
4x48
0x0

Deed Page
0604
2288
2012
2493

Quantity

[ e S S NN

Sale Qualification
01 - Qualified

Q- Qualified

Q- Qualified

U - Unqualified

Units
1UT
150 SF
2UT
1080 SF
192 SF
1UT

Vacant or Improved
Improved
Improved
Improved
Improved

Grade
3
2
1
2
2
1
Grantor  Grantee

Notes *

EMERGENCY PERMIT. ACTIVE LEAK. Work to be done on the small roof, approx. 300 sq ft on the left

side of the house, see pictures. Remove 2 layers of the existing roofing. Install new MFM underlayment.
Install new 5V Metal crimp roofing system.

Instrument Instrument Number Deed Book
Warranty Deed 2405944 3211
Warranty Deed 1200
Warranty Deed 1078
Warranty Deed 922

Date Amount  Permit Type

Completed $ s

12/15/2022 $7,500 Residential

9/21/2015 $14,000

12/28/2009 $2,200

12/1/1995 $2,895

12/1/1995 $5,000

12/1/1995 $2,100

12/1/1995 $10,000

Sketches (click to enlarge)

PORCH ROOF REPAIR AND RE ROOFING 264SF RESTORE T&G SHEATHING TO HIST CONFIG AND

INSREASE CAPACITY

REPLACE EXISTING WOOD DECK BOARDS ON PORCH 282SF ADN PAINT GREY

7 SQRS METAL ROOFING
ELECTRICAL
PLUMBING

REMOD KITCHEN,N.BLD,PORCH
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